combinations thereof) by which a subscriber can originate and terminate a Telecommunications
Service.

"TELRIC" means Total Element Long-Run Incremental Cost.

"Tier 1 Wire Centers" means those Qwest Wire Centers that contain at least four (4) Fiber-
based Collocators, at least thirty-eight thousand (38,000) Business Lines, or both. Tier 1 Wire
Centers also are those Qwest tandem switching locations that have no line-side switching
facilities, but nevertheless serve as a point of traffic aggregation accessible by CLEC. Once a
Wire Center is determined to be a Tier 1 Wire Center, that Wire Center is not subject to later
reclassification as a Tier 2 or Tier 3 Wire Center.

"Tier 2 Wire Centers" means those Qwest Wire Centers that are not Tier 1 Wire Centers, but
contain at least three (3) Fiber-based Collocators, at least twenty-four thousand (24,000)
Business Lines, or both. Once a Wire Center is determined to be a Tier 2 Wire Center, that
Wire Center is not subject to later reclassification as a Tier 3 Wire Center.

"Tier 3 Wire Centers" means those Qwest Wire Centers that do not meet the criteria for Tier 1 or

[...]

5.6.1.4 Umbrella/Excess Liability insurance in an amount of ten million dollars
($10,000,000) excess of Commercial General Liability insurance specified above. These
limits may be obtained through any combination of primary and excess or umbrella
liability insurance so long as the total limit is eleven million dollars ($11,000,000).

5.6.1.5 "All Risk" Property coverage on a full replacement cost basis insuring all
of CLEC personal property situated on or within the Premises or Remote Premises.

5.6.2 Each Party will initially provide certificate(s) of insurance evidencing coverage,